Greeley County Commissioner Minutes February 25, 2025

The Greeley County Board of Commissioners convened in open and public session at 9:30 a.m. on the 25th day of February 2025 in the Assembly Room, Greeley County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was given by publication in the Cedar Valley News.

Answering present at Roll Call were Jordan Foltz, Joe Leslie, and Dennis Wadsworth. Also, present was County Clerk Mindy Grossart. Chairman Foltz stated a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the east wall of the County Boardroom and copies were available for the public if requested. Everyone present joined in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion was made by Leslie to waive the reading and approve the county board minutes from February 11, 2025, meeting, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

County payroll and vendor claims were reviewed by the board. Motion made by Leslie to approve payroll and claims, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. GENERAL FUND: Salaries, 34,706.96, EFTPS Matching SS, 2,655.11 Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 2,371.91, Blue Cross Blue Shield, 19,867.98, ROAD FUND: Salaries, 14,173.26, EFTPS Matching SS., 1084.27, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 956.69.

Justin Wells, Central IV Extension Board President and Kayla Hinrichs, Lead Educator submitted an Annual Extension Report. The report included the Summary of 2023-24 budget expenditures, Current fiscal year 2024-25 budget, County Impact Report, Program impacts and accomplishments for each educator and instructor and Samples of promotional posts that represent 2024 programming. Nebraska Extension is pleased to continue a strong tradition of making a difference in the lives of individuals, families, businesses and communities in Greeley County. Wadsworth moved to approve the Nebraska Extension in Greeley County 2024 Annual Report, seconded by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Mary McGuire, Treasurer submitted a list of Pledged Collateral held by the Greeley County Treasurer for deposits/investments with the First National Bank of Ord, Greeley Branch. Motion made by Leslie to approve the Pledged Collateral, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Zelle Human Resource Solutions representative Kate Abendroth, Vice President of Operations and Jordan Arndt, Compliance & Regulations Manager met with the Board to present a HR Consulting Proposal. Kate and Jordan explained that Zelle provides comprehensive HR consulting services to leadership, managers and employees. They would establish specific goals at the beginning of the partnership and be onsite as needed to execute those goals alongside Greeley County. She stated some of the retainer services include HR Consulting, Employee & Leadership Development, Talent Assessments and Direct Hire & Recruitment Management. After discussion, Wadsworth moved to accept the Retained HR Consulting Agreement for \$3,000 per month- 12 Month Agreement, seconded by Lelsie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Motion by Wadsworth to adjourn at 10:07 a.m., second by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Dated the 27th day of February 2025.

Jordan Foltz, Chairman

ATTEST: Mindy A. Grossart Greeley County Clerk